### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ottawa Acquisition LLC		12/19/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AGL Resources Inc.
Street Address:	10 Peachtree Place, NE
Internal Address:	Suite 1000
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3287779	ELECTRIC LINE COMFORTGUARD
Registration Number:	3525917	FLEX PLAN
Registration Number:	3287778	GAS LINE COMFORTGUARD
Serial Number:	85025964	GUARANTEED BILL
Registration Number:	3740396	HOME SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3768574	HOME SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3551072	IBT CONNECTIONS
Registration Number:	3433069	LOCK 12
Registration Number:	3433068	LOCK 12
Registration Number:	3593168	NICOR ADVANCED ENERGY
Serial Number:	85276447	NICOR ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	3772968	NICOR NATIONAL
Registration Number:	3891882	NICORMOVE
Įr	1	TRADEMARK T

TRADEMARK REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0351

900242003

Registration Number:	3883995	POSITIVITY AT WORK
Registration Number:	3522874	PRICECAP
Registration Number:	3446946	PRICEGUARD
Registration Number:	3509263	TRUBALANCE PLAN
Registration Number:	2151356	CUSTOMER SELECT
Registration Number:	2474412	ENERGY SPOTLIGHT
Registration Number:	1059664	NICOR
Registration Number:	1903022	NICOR
Registration Number:	2333647	NICOR
Registration Number:	4042902	NICOR GAS ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM USING ENERGY WISELY FOR A BETTER FUTURE
Registration Number:	3549053	CHICAGO HUB
Serial Number:	85276446	NICOR ELECTRIC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3129800765

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: mhoffman@ngelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michael G. Kelber

Address Line 1: Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP
Address Line 2: Two North LaSalle Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17027.0701
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael G. Kelber
Signature:	/Michael G. Kelber/
Date:	12/20/2012

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed Assignment All Marks#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment All Marks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0352

#### NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of December 9, 2011, is made by and between Ottawa Acquisition LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Illinois and having a place of business at 10 Peachtree, NE, Suite 1000, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 ("Assignor") and AGL Resources Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Georgia and having a place of business at 10 Peachtree Place NE, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GA 30309 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee has acquired Assignor and in connection with the transaction wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation all common law rights therein, and all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to the business of Assignor, or the portion thereof, to which the Trademark pertain, and that business is ongoing and existing and was ongoing and existing as of the effective date of this Agreement, in accordance with 15 USC § 1060; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate Assignee's acquisition of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks, and any applications therefor, Assignor is executing this instrument of assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without limitation: (i) all common law rights therein; (ii) all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby; (iii) the right to sue for and be awarded past damage for infringement of the Trademarks and (iv) the right to further assign and/or to license any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Trademark Assignment as of the date written below.

ASSIGNOR:	<u>ASSIGNEE</u> :
OTTAWA ACQUISITION LLC	AGL RESOURCES INC.
By: Par A Allo to	By: Park Aller
Name: Paul R. Shlanta	Name: Paul R. Shlanta
Title: E.V.P. & <u>General Counsel</u>	Title: E.V.P. & General Counsel
Date: December 19, 2012	Date: December 19, 2012

## Schedule A

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	
United States	ELECTRIC LINE	77/105,822	3,287,779	
United States	COMFORTGUARD   FLEXPLAN	78/917,491	3,525,917	
United States	GAS LINE COMFORTGUARD	77/105,819	3,287,778	
***************************************		85/025,964	3,207,170	
United States	GUARANTEED BILL		2 240 206	
United States	HOME SOLUTIONS	77/209,218	3,740,396	
United States	HOME SOLUTIONS (& BOX DESIGN)	77/585,951	3,768,574	
United States	IBT CONNECTIONS	77/246,030	3,551,072	
United States	LOCK 12	78/834,718	3,433,069	
United States	LOCK 12 (& DESIGN)	78/834,713	3,433,068	
United States	NICOR ADVANCED ENERGY	78/834,712	3,593,168	
United States	NICOR ELECTRIC	85/276,446		
United States	NICOR ELECTRIC	85/276,447		
Carro Samo	(& LIGHTNING BOLT DESIGN)	*************		
United States	NICOR NATIONAL	77/643,208	3,772,968	
United States	NICORMOVE	77/798,497	3,891,882	
United States	POSITIVITY AT WORK	77/819,101	3,883,995	
United States	PRICECAP	77/369,619	3,522,874	
United States	PRICEGUARD	78/917,493	3,446,946	
United States	TRUBALANCE PLAN	77/072,486	3,509,263	
United States	CUSTOMER SELECT	75/135,050	2,151,356	
United States	ENERGY SPOTLIGHT	75/841,322	2,474,412	
United States	NICOR	73/086,901	1,059,664	
United States	NICOR	74/517,095	1,903,022	
United States	NICOR & Design	75/375,766	2,333,647	
United States	NICOR GAS ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM USING ENERGY WISELY FOR A BETTER FUTURE & Design	85/027,530	4,042,902	
United States	CHICAGO HUB	77/313,021	3,549,053	
Alabama	NICOR NATIONAL & Design	78/815,823	AL 112039	
Louisiana	NICOR SERVICES	78/503,935	LA (no reg. no)	
Louisiana	NICOR NATIONAL	78/709,887	LA (no reg. no)	
Wisconsin	NICOR SERVICES	78/300,825	WI 20065700387	
Wisconsin	NICOR NATIONAL	78/803,008	WI 20095001140	
Wisconsin	ADVANCED SOLUTIONS	78/102,450	WI 5700167	
Illinois	ALL-SEASON COMFORTGUARD	18/201,320	IL 73099	
Illinois	GAS LINE COMFORTGUARD	60/300,186	IL 88454	
Illinois	FIXED BILL & DESIGN			
Illinois	FIXED BILL	<b></b>	<u> </u>	